



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 848/2024**

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Prashansa Singh, Mr.
Sachin Gupta & Ms. Esha
Goyal, Advs.
(M- 9811180270)
(info@litlegal.in)

versus

TRUE DERMA SA PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajal Rai Dua, Mr.
Rohan Sharma & Ms.
Divyangana, Advs. for D-1
to 6 (through VC)

CORAM:

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

17.01.2025

%

The written statement of the defendant no. 1 to 6 is taken on record today. Its replication be now filed in accordance with law.

The defendant no. 7 had been served on 13.11.2024, via courier & 14.11.2024 via speed posts. This defendant may file its written statement as per law, whereafter the replication be then filed in accordance with law.

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **24.03.2025**.

IA No. 602/2025 (u/o 1 Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Issue notice to the proposed defendant no. 8 & 10 through all



permissible modes, subject to the filing of PF.

The counsel for the proposed defendant no. 9 is appearing through VC and accepts notice. This proposed defendant may file its reply within six weeks, whereafter the rejoinder be then filed in accordance with law.

IA No. 1220/2025 (By the defendant no. 1 to 6, u/s 8 Rule 1 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of the delay of 5 days from the date of service in filing the written statement)

The application is allowed, as the plaintiff has no objection.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 17, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any