



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 848/2024 & I.A. No. 1803/2025**

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta with Ms. Esha
Goyal and Mr. Rohit Pradhan,
Advocates.
(M): 9811180270
Email: info@litlegal

versus

TRUE DERMA SA PVT LTD & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajal Rai Dua with
Ms. Divyangana Kaloiya, Advocates
for defendant nos. 1 to 6.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
23.01.2025

%

I.A. No. 1803/2025 (Application to take on record plaintiff's additional documents)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Order XI Rule 1(5) (amended by the Commercial Courts, Commercial Division and Commercial Appellate Divisions of High Courts Act, 2015).
2. The list of additional documents as sought to be filed, are given in Para 9 of the present application.
3. Issue notice.
4. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 1



to 6.

5. Let notice be issued to other defendants, including proposed defendant nos. 8 to 10.

6. Reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

7. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 24th March, 2025, i.e., the date already fixed.

I.A. No. 1304/2025 (Application for amendment of plaint)

8. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Order VI Rule 17 read with Section 151 CPC for amendment of the plaint.

9. Issue notice.

10. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 1 to 6.

11. Let notice be issued to other defendants, including proposed defendant nos. 8 to 10.

12. Reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

13. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 24th March, 2025, i.e., the date already fixed.

I.A. No. 1341/2025 (Application for extending the injunction orders to the defendant nos. 8 to 10)

14. The present application has been filed under Section 151 CPC on behalf of the plaintiff for extending the injunction order dated 30th September, 2024, to the defendant nos. 8 to 10.

15. Issue notice.

16. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 1



to 6.

17. Let notice be issued to other defendants, including proposed defendant nos. 8 to 10.

18. Reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.

19. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 24th March, 2025, i.e., the date already fixed.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 23, 2025

C