



\$~6

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 848/2024

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohit Pradhan, Adv.

versus

TRUE DERMA SA PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajal Rai Dua & Ms.
Divyangana Kaloiya, Advs.
for D-1 to 6 & the proposed
D-8 (through VC)

CORAM:

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

24.03.2025

%

No replication has been filed till date qua the defendant nos. 1 to 6. Its stipulated time has already lapsed. Accordingly the right in respect thereof stands automatically closed.

The service of the defendant no. 7 is part of the order dated 17.01.2025. It has not filed any written statement till date, despite the lapse of the stipulated period. Accordingly its right in respect thereof is closed.

The contesting parties shall also file the photocopies of their admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

List the matter for further proceedings on **03.07.2025**.

**IA No. 602/2025 (BY plaintiff u/O 1 Rule 10 r/w Section 151
CPC seeking impleadment of Sharada Medcare Traders Pvt.**



**Ltd., m/s Indo Rama Engineers & Gloss Pharmaceuticals Pvt.
Ltd. as the defendant no. 8 to 10)**

The counsel for the proposed defendant no. 8 states that she has filed the reply yesterday night. The office noting in respect thereof is however awaited.

The pleadings qua proposed defendant no. 9 are already complete.

The notice of the proposed defendant no. 10 has been received back with the report of “*affixation*” since the premises was found to be locked. The circumstances of the affixation are mentioned in the report, as forwarded from the concerned District Judge, Agra. I have no reason to disbelieve this report, whereby the proposed defendant no. 10 is deemed to be served. It shall file its reply within four weeks, whereafter the rejoinder be then filed in the next four weeks.

**IA No. 1803/2025 (By plaintiff u/O 11 Rule 10(2) as amended by
CCA, CD & CAD of High Courts Act r/w Section 151 CPC)**

The counsel for the defendant no. 1 to 6 & proposed defendant no. 8 states that she has filed the reply yesterday night. The office noting in respect thereof is however awaited.

The proposed defendant no. 9 & 10 are yet to file their replies. Those be filed within four weeks, whereafter the rejoinders be then filed in the next four weeks.

**IA No. 1304/2025 (By plaintiff u/o 6 Rule 17 r/w Section 151
CPC for amendment of plaint)**

The counsel for the defendant no. 1 to 6 & proposed



defendant no. 8 states that she has filed the reply yesterday night. The office noting in respect thereof is however awaited.

The proposed defendant no. 9 & 10 are yet to file their replies. Those be filed within four weeks, whereafter the rejoinders be then filed in the next four weeks.

IA No. 1341/2025 (By plaintiff u/S 151 CPC for extending the injunction order dated 30.09.2024 to the defendant nos. 8 to 10)

The counsel for the proposed defendant no. 8 states that she has filed the reply yesterday night. The office noting in respect thereof is however awaited.

The proposed defendant no. 9 & 10 are yet to file their replies. Those be filed within four weeks, whereafter the rejoinders be then filed in the next four weeks.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 24, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any