



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 848/2024**

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Prashansa Singh & Mr.
Sachin Gupta, Advs.
(through VC)
(M- 9811180270)
(info@litlegal.in)

versus

TRUE DERMA SA PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajal Rai Dua & Mr.
Rohan Sharma, Advs. for
D-1 to 6 & proposed D-8.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.09.2025

%

At the joint request of the parties, the suit is referred for mediation. Accordingly list the matter before Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on **11.09.2025** at **03:00 pm**.

List the matter on **20.11.2025**

IA No. 602/2025 (By plaintiff u/o 1 Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking impleadment of Sharada Medcare Traders P. Ltd., M/S. Indo Rama Engineers and Gloss Pharmaceuticals P. Ltd. as defendant nos. 8 to 10)

Reply filed by the defendant no. 1 to 6 & proposed defendant no. 8, vide dairy no. 5621018/2025 is under objections. Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 to 6 & proposed defendant no. 8 submits that



the registry requires order from the court to take the reply on record.

If the reply is complete, then the registry is requested to take the same on record.

Rejoinder to the reply of the defendant no. 1 to 6 has been filed by the plaintiff, vide diary no. 4113858/2025. After the common reply of the defendant no. 1 to 6 & proposed defendant no. 8, rejoinder of the plaintiff be taken on record.

The right of proposed defendant no. 10 to file the reply has already been closed. (*Refer: Order dated 03.07.2025*)

The pleadings qua proposed defendant no. 9 are already complete. (*Refer: Order dated 24.03.2025*)

IA No. 1304/2025 (By plaintiff u/o 6 Rule 7 r/w Section 151 CPC for amendment of plaint)

Reply filed by the defendant no. 1 to 6, vide diary no. 5620478/2025 is under objections. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the reply of the defendant no. 1 to 6 may be taken on record. Accordingly the reply be taken on record.

Rejoinder has been filed by the plaintiff to the reply of the defendant no. 1 to 6, vide diary no. 4113898/2025. Same be taken on record.

Reply of the IA has also been filed on behalf of the proposed defendant no. 9. Same be taken on record.

Rejoinder has been filed by the plaintiff w.r.t. to the reply of proposed defendant no. 9, vide diary no. 4783378/2025. Same be taken on record.

No reply has been filed proposed defendant no. 10, therefore the right of proposed defendant no. 10 to file the reply is closed.

The pleadings are complete in the said IA.



IA No. 1341/2025 (By plaintiff u/s 151 CPC for extending the injunction order dated 30.09.2024 to the defendant nos. 8 to 10)

Reply filed by defendant no. 1 to 6, vide diary no. 5621178/2025 is under objections. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that the reply may be taken on record. Reply of the defendant no. 1 to 6 be taken on record.

Reply has been filed by proposed defendant no. 9, vide diary no. 3074018/2025. Same be taken on record.

Rejoinder(s) have been filed by the plaintiff to the reply of the defendant no. 1 to 6 & proposed defendant no. 9, vide diary no. 4783458/2025 & 4113958/2025. Same be taken on record.

No reply has been filed proposed defendant no. 10, therefore the right of proposed defendant no. 10 to file the reply is closed.

The pleadings are complete in the said IA.

IA No. 1803/2025 [u/o 11 Rule 1(5) (as amended by Commercial Courts, Commercial Division & Commercial Appellate Divisions of Delhi High Courts Act) r/w Section 151 CPC]

Reply has been filed by the defendant no. 1 to 6, vide diary no. 5620838/2025. Same be taken on record.

Rejoinder has been filed by the plaintiff to the reply of proposed defendant no.1 to 6, vide diary no. 4113938/2025. Same be taken on record.

Reply has been filed by proposed defendant no. 9, vide diary no. 3074058/2025. Same be taken on record.

Rejoinder has been filed by the plaintiff to the reply of proposed defendant no.9, vide diary no. 4783298/2025. Same is taken on record.

No reply has been filed proposed defendant no. 10, therefore



the right of proposed defendant no. 10 to file the reply is closed.

The pleadings are complete in the said IA.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any