



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 848/2024**

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTDPlaintiff

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

TRUE DERMA SA PVT LTD & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Anshul Goel, Advocate for
proposed D-9.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

08.05.2026

I.A. 12984/2026 (Disposal of impleadment application)

1. This is an application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as 'CPC'), filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking preponement and early disposal of the impleadment application bearing I.A. 602/2025 filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Anshul Goel, learned counsel for the defendant no.9 who asserts that he has no objection in case the application is allowed.
4. In view of the above, the application is allowed.
5. Application stands disposed of.

I.A.602/2025 (impleadment)

6. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Order I Rule 10 read with Section 151 of CPC seeking impleadment of M/s. Sharada Medcare Traders Private Ltd., M/s. Indor Rama Engineers and Gloss Pharmaceuticals



Pvt. Ltd. as defendant nos.8, 9 and 10.

7. This application be taken up for consideration by the Joint Registrar (Judl.) on 26.05.2026.

8. The present order shall be despatched to proposed defendant nos.8, 9 & 10.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 8, 2026/kct